the effects on the financial statements from the application of the revaluation model and given that the most companies
in the electricity and power utilities market apply the cost model of accounting of property, plant and equipment, change
in accounting policy will lead to more reliable and relevant information regarding property, plant and equipment and
improved comparability of the financial statements of the Group to its peers in electricity and power market
(see Note 2(j)).

 Consolidated interim financial statements
JSC INTER RAO UES for the six months ended 30 June 2011 (Unaudited)

(in million of RUR)

14

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(j) Restatement

The comparative information has been restated for the effect of adoption of new accounting policy is described below:

31 December 2010

As previously
reported,

in thousand
EUR

As previously
reported,
in million

RUR

Change in
accounting
policy for
PP&E, in
million
RUR

(Note 2 (i))

Retrospective
consolidation

of entities
acquired under

common
control,

in million
RUR

Other
changes,
in million

RUR

As restated,
in million

RUR

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,525,997 61,591 993 56,139 (213) 118,510
Investment property 26,920 1,086 8 – – 1,094
Intangible assets 35,916 1,438 – 1,625 213 3,276
Investments in associates and

jointly controlled entities 1,126,008 45,415 (1,931) (23,974) – 19,510
Deferred tax assets 33,298 1,337 (527) 308 298 1,416
Available-for-sale financial assets  – – 112 90 202

Other non-current assets 81,004 3,268 4 3,589 (90) 6,771

Total non-current assets 2,829,143 114,135 (1,453) 37,799 298 150,779

Current assets
Inventories 68,051 2,749 – 3,085 – 5,834
Accounts receivable and

prepayments 322,642 12,997 (9) 27,358 – 40,346
Income tax prepaid 1,756 70 47 290 – 407
Cash and cash equivalents 211,098 8,516 – 22,691 – 31,207

Other current assets 421,698 16,999 – 1,148 – 18,147

Total current assets 1,025,245 41,331 38 54,572 – 95,941

Total assets 3,854,388 155,466 (1,415) 92,371 298 246,720

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital: registered shares 2,186,812 81,287 – – – 81,287
Treasury shares (31,569) (1,173) – – – (1,173)
Share premium 299,520 11,460 – – – 11,460
Hedge reserve (30,492) (1,230) – – – (1,230)
Fair value reserve – – – (10) – (10)
Property, plant and equipment

revaluation reserve 433,730 17,494 (17,494) – – –
Foreign currency translation

reserve (211,597) 138 (1,441) (368) – (1,671)

Retained Earnings  (267,995) (12,036) 18,201 21,136 – 27,301

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the
Company 2,378,409 95,940 (734) 20,758 – 115,964

Non-controlling interest 16,410 687 (5) 21,929 – 22,611

Total equity 2,394,819 96,627 (739) 42,687 – 138,575

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans and borrowings 628,131 25,346 – 7,252 – 32,598
Deferred tax liabilities 76,973 3,095 (678) 3,467 298 6,182

Other non-current liabilities 19,739 797 – 1,576 – 2,373

Total non-current liabilities 724,843 29,238 (678) 12,295 298 41,153

Current liabilities
Short-term loans and borrowings 46,872 1,894 – 4,042 – 5,936
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 651,971 26,258 2 30,153 – 56,413
Other taxes payable 25,680 1,036 – 2,538 – 3,574

Income tax payable 10,203 413 – 656 – 1,069

Total current liabilities 734,726 29,601 2 37,389 – 66,992

Total liabilities 1,459,569 58,839 (676) 49,684 298 108,145

Total equity and liabilities 3,854,388 155,466 (1,415) 92,371 298 246,720

 Consolidated interim financial statements
JSC INTER RAO UES for the six months ended 30 June 2011 (Unaudited)

(in million of RUR)

15

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(j) Restatement (continued)

31 December 2010

As previously
reported,

in thousand
EUR

As previously
reported,

in million RUR

Change in
accounting
policy for
PP&E, in

million RUR
(Note 2 (i))

Retrospective
consolidation

of entities
acquired under

common
control,

in million RUR

Other
changes,
in million

RUR
As restated, in

million RUR

Six months ended 30 June
2010

Revenue 946,948 37,842 (19) 168,040 – 205,863
Other operating income  32,357 1,144 16 146 – 1,306

Operating expenses  (883,224) (35,255) 377 (160,572) – (195,450)

Operating profit / (loss) 96,081 3,731 374 7,614 – 11,719

Finance income 9,485 378 (84) 206 – 500
Finance expenses (104,956) (4,011) 90 (609) – (4,530)
Share of profit of associates and

jointly controlled entities 21,145 845 (10) (497) – 338

Profit / (loss) before income
tax  21,755 943 370 6,714 – 8,027

Total income tax benefit /
(expense) (26,421) (1,045) (110) (1,655) – (2,810)

Profit / (loss) for the period (4,666) (102) 260 5,059 – 5,217

The effect of change in presentation currency from EUR into Russian Rules includes an increase in foreign currency
translation reserve in the amount of RUR 8,668 million and a decrease of retained earnings in the amount of
RUR 1,233 million as of 31 December 2010.

The effects of other changes represent reclassifications between property, plant and equipment and intangible assets in
the amount of RUR 213 million; change in presentation of other non-current assets and available-for-sale financial assets
in the amount of RUR 90 million; and presentation of deferred tax assets and liabilities amounted of RUR 298 million.